ended 30 June 2022 except for the adoption of the amended MFRSs and annual improvements which

are relevant to the Group's operations with effect from 1 July 2022 as set out below:

The adoption of the above amendments to MFRS did not have any significant impact on the financial

statements.

KLUANG RUBBER COMPANY (MALAYA) BERHAD (195901000092 (3441-K))

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Part A - Explanatory Notes Pursuant to MFRS 134

4. Segmental Information

30.06.23 30.06.22

RM'000 RM'000

(Restated)

Segment revenue

Plantation 30,002   40,581

Investment 20,395   13,549

50,397   54,130

Segment results

Plantation 9,385   20,223

Investment 39,273   (2,608)

48,658   17,615

Unallocated corporate expenses (10,015)   (10,115)

Profit from operations 38,643   7,500

Segment assets

Plantation 409,107   405,374

Investment 905,080   840,274

1,314,187   1,245,648

Unallocated corporate asset 1,212   865

Total assets 1,315,399   1,246,513

5. Unusual Items due to their Nature, Size or Incidence

30.06.22 30.06.22

As

previously

stated
Restatement

As

restated

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

Translation reserve 85,015   (7,114)   77,901

Retained earnings 222,816   7,114   229,930

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

Foreign exchange differences (13,476)   8,717   (4,759)

Loss before taxation (14,702)   8,717   (5,985)

Loss net of tax (16,148)   8,717   (7,431)

Foreign currency translation 32,172   (8,717)   23,455

During the financial year, the management corrected the functional currency adopted by two of the

Group’s subsidiaries from United States Dollar (“USD”) to British Pound Sterling (“GBP”).

Accordingly, a retrospective restatement has been made from 1 July 2021 to reflect the changes

arising from the restatement. The effects of such restatement on the financial statements for the

previous financial year are as disclosed below:

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income, or cash flows during the

financial year ended 30 June 2023 except for the retrospective restatement arising from change of

functional currency of certain foreign subsidiaries.

12 months ended

KLUANG RUBBER COMPANY (MALAYA) BERHAD (195901000092 (3441-K))

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Part A - Explanatory Notes Pursuant to MFRS 134

5. Unusual Items due to their Nature, Size or Incidence (cont'd)

01.07.21 01.07.21

As

previously

stated

Restatement
As

restated

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Loss attributable to:

Owners of the parent (9,453)   3,792   (5,661)

Non-controlling interest (6,695)   4,925   (1,770)

   (16,148)   8,717   (7,431)

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

Translation reserve 63,523   (3,322)   60,201

Retained earnings 233,647   3,322   236,969

6. Changes in Estimates

7. Comments about Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

8. Dividends Paid

Net dividend
Amount per share

RM Sen

First and final tax exempt (single-tier) dividend 622,084   1.00

Bonus tax exempt (single-tier) dividend 1,057,548   1.70

1,679,632   2.70

There were no changes in estimates that have had a material effect on the current quarter and year-to-

date results.

The revenue and earnings are impacted by the production of fresh fruit bunches and volatility of the

selling price of crude palm oil. The production of fresh fruit bunches is influenced by weather